
Russell - DNR, Elliott <elliott.russell@state.co.us>

JJ Collecting MPO Extended
Lapointe, Cullen - FS, CO <Cullen.Lapointe@usda.gov> Wed, Feb 5, 2025 at 2:17 PM
To: Jeff Schimel <jschimel@ualberta.ca>
Cc: Justin McBryde <mcbrydej@tellercounty.gov>, "Elliott.russell@state.co.us" <elliott.russell@state.co.us>

Hello Jeff,

 

We are working on processing the Environmental Assessment for your MPO modifications. While we work through the
NEPA for your proposed MPO, please see the attached letter for direction extending operations approved in your 2018
MPO and Decision Memo (both attached).

 

Thank you and please reach out with any questions.

 

-Cullen

 

 

Cullen LaPointe, M.S.
Geologist

Forest Service

Pike-San Isabel National Forests & Cimarron and Comanche National Grasslands

p: 719-836-2031 x3871
c: 719-412-1322
cullen.lapointe@usda.gov

320 US Hwy 285
Fairplay, CO 80440

 

 

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended recipients. Any unauthorized
interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the information it contains may violate the law and subject the
violator to civil or criminal penalties. If you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and
delete the email immediately.

mailto:cullen.lapointe@usda.gov
https://www.google.com/maps/search/320+US+Hwy+285+%0D%0AFairplay,+CO+80440?entry=gmail&source=g
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Agriculture 
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South Park Ranger District PO Box 219 
320 US Highway 285 
Fairplay, CO 80440 
719-836-2031 
Fax: 719-836-3875 

 File Code: 2810 
 Date: February 5, 2025 

 
Jeff Schimel 
2521 Ryan Place Drive 
Fort Worth, TX 76110 
 
Dear Mr. Schimel, 
 
Your modified Mine Plan of Operations (MPO) received on April 2, 2024, for operations on the 
J+J Collecting Project #1 mine on the South Park Ranger District of the Pike-San Isabel National 
Forest & Cimarron and Comanche National Grasslands (PSICC), in Teller County, Colorado was 
determined complete following requirements of the regulations (36 CFR 228.4(c)). At this time, 
the environmental analysis required under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) was 
added to the district’s program of work.  
 
The PSICC minerals and geology staff is now putting together a draft Environmental Assessment 
that will analyze and disclose the potential environmental impacts from activities proposed in 
your modified Mine Plan of Operations along with approximately 3 similar modifications to 
existing MPOs. However, with the NEPA process incomplete, I have determined that your 
operations may continue so long as activities do not deviate from those approved in the 2018 JJ 
Collecting MPO (2810-021210-MPO-2018-001) and described in the Decision Memorandum 
(DM) dated June 12, 2018. 
 
While we work on the NEPA process, this letter should serve to provide Teller County and the 
Department of Reclamation, Mining, and Safety with reason to likewise approve your continued 
mining under the 2018 MPO and DM. If you have any questions or need clarification regarding 
the above information, please contact Geologist Cullen LaPointe at the South Park Ranger 
District office by phone at (719) 412-1322 and/or by email at cullen.lapointe@usda.gov.  

 

Sincerely, 

 
  
JOSHUA S. VOORHIS 
District Ranger 
 
Enclosures: 

1) MPO – 2810-021210-MPO-2018-001 
2) DM – DM_Schimel_JJ Collecting_061218 

cc:  Teller County - Justin McBryde; DRMS - Elliott Russell 

JOSHUA
VOORHIS

Digitally signed by 
JOSHUA VOORHIS 
Date: 2025.02.05 
13:24:25 -07'00'













































Russell - DNR, Elliott <elliott.russell@state.co.us>

Approval Request: Ten Percenter MPO Extended
Elliott Russell (DNR-DRMS) <elliott.russell@state.co.us> Thu, Feb 6, 2025 at 10:46 AM
To: Bob Jennings <bjennings1959@gmail.com>
Cc: Cullen Lapointe FS <Cullen.Lapointe@usda.gov>

Hey Bob, 

I know we have chatted in the past about updating the language in your 110(2) permit’s approved mining plan
regarding timeframes (Rule 6.3.3(1)(a)) through a technical revision. Not a super critical update nor required at the
moment as we have chatted before about how the permit is good for "life of mine" and maintaining compliance with
activity requirements. Let's just plan on doing that revision once the FS approves your modification to your MPO so you're
all set with DRMS for now.

Please let me know if you have any questions  

Elliott Russell 
Environmental Protection Specialist 
Minerals Regulatory Program 

Mobile: 303.903.4456 | Office: 303.866.3567 | Fax: 303.832.8106
Physical: 1313 Sherman Street, Room 215, Denver, CO 80203
Mailing: DRMS Room 215, 1001 E 62nd Ave, Denver, CO 80216
Elliott.Russell@state.co.us  |  https://drms.colorado.gov

On Thu, Feb 6, 2025 at 8:12 AM Bob Jennings <bjennings1959@gmail.com> wrote:
Hi Elliott,

As per the note and letter below on which you were copied, the Forest Service has granted us an extension on the
Tenpercenter claim for our 2025 season.

Can you advise if this is acceptable to the DRMS for approval by the state?

Please advise if you require any additional information.

Regards

Bob

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Lapointe, Cullen - FS, CO" <Cullen.Lapointe@usda.gov>
Date: February 5, 2025 at 2:07:20 PM MST
To: Bob Jennings <bjennings1959@gmail.com>
Cc: Justin McBryde <mcbrydej@tellercounty.gov>, elliott.russell@state.co.us
Subject: Ten Percenter MPO Extended

 

mailto:Elliott.Russell@state.co.us
https://drms.colorado.gov/
mailto:bjennings1959@gmail.com
mailto:Cullen.Lapointe@usda.gov
mailto:bjennings1959@gmail.com
mailto:mcbrydej@tellercounty.gov
mailto:elliott.russell@state.co.us


Hi Bob,

 

As we discussed, the letter extending your operations under your previously approved MPO and DM is
attached. We are continuing work on the NEPA analysis for your recent modification to the Ten Percenter
MPO and will keep in touch with you as the process progresses.

 

Thanks

 

-Cullen
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Pike-San Isabel National Forests & Cimarron and Comanche National Grasslands

p: 719-836-2031 x3871
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Fairplay, CO 80440

 

 

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended recipients.
Any unauthorized interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the information it contains may
violate the law and subject the violator to civil or criminal penalties. If you believe you have received this
message in error, please notify the sender and delete the email immediately.
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